Tuesday, April 10, 2018 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Brock, Carpenter and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Cupples presiding.

Motion by Brock and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 18-25 to award a contract to Herberger Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of \$386,575.80 for project LL-C050(E17)--8J-50 the bridge replacement on 91st Avenue W over Wolf Creek in Section 20-T81N, Clear Creek Township, Jasper County, Iowa.

YEA: CARPENTER, BROCK, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Joe Otto asked the Supervisors to approve the joint application with the Iowa Department of Natural Resources and the Army Corp of Engineers to start the permitting process to remove the Red Bridge.

County Attorney Mike Jacobsen stated that the application needed to be changed to indicate that the County was the property owner and co-applicant.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Brock to incorporate the change recommended by the County Attorney and to approve of the application.

YEA: CARPENTER, BROCK, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Brock to adopt Resolution 18-26 approving Transfer Order #1393 transferring \$5,691 from the General Basic Fund to the Attorney's Collection Fund.

The money is generated by the County Attorney's collections of delinquent court debt.

YEA: CARPENTER, BROCK, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Brock to adopt Resolution 18-27 approving Transfer Order #1394 transferring \$396.22 from the Employee Safety Trust Fund to the Employee Wellness Trust Fund.

The safety Trust Fund is no longer being used as a separate fund.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, BROCK

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Brock to adopt Resolution 18-28 approving Transfer Order #1395 transferring \$5,994.29 from the General Fund to the 2008 JC Sheriff Radio Debt Fund.

For debt payment.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, BROCK

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to appoint Michael Naber to the Jasper County Veterans Affairs Commission replacing Jerry Gunderson, term to run through June 30, 2019.

YEA: BROCK, CARPENTER, CUPPLES

Motion Brock and seconded by Carpenter to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for 04/03/2018.

YEA: CARPENTER, BROCK, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adjourn the Tuesday, April 10, 2018 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors. YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, BROCK	
Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor	Doug Cupples, Chairman